Six months ended 30 June 2024

Gross written
premiums

£m

Net earned
premiums

£m

Net incurred
claims

£m

Net operating
expenses

£m

Underwriting
result

£m

Reinsurance 11,761 6,079 (3,312) (1,964) 803
Property 8,402 5,232 (1,929) (1,978) 1,325
Casualty 6,531 4,822 (2,448) (1,885) 489
Marine, Aviation and Transport 2,385 1,731 (937) (674) 120
Energy 1,055 614 (424) (229) (39)
Motor 426 372 (230) (130) 12
Life 21 16 (2) (10) 4
Total from syndicate operations 30,581 18,866 (9,282) (6,870) 2,714
Transactions between syndicates and the Society (notes 2(a)
and 6) and insurance operations of the Society 353 353
Interim PFFS premiums and underwriting result 30,581 18,866 (9,282) (6,517) 3,067
Allocated investment return transferred from the
non-technical account 959
Balance on the technical account for general business 4,026

16 Lloyd’s Half Year Report 2024

At a Glance Introduction Society ReportMarket Results Other Information

Notes to the Interim Pro Forma Financial Statements
continued
8. Segmental analysis continued

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Gross written
premiums

£m

Net earned
premiums

£m

Net incurred
claims

£m

Net operating
expenses

£m

Underwriting
result

£m

Reinsurance 11,196 5,727 (3,197) (1,880) 650
Property 7,908 4,344 (1,848) (1,744) 752
Casualty 6,530 4,309 (2,138) (1,767) 404
Marine, Aviation and Transport 2,296 1,615 (743) (610) 262
Energy 908 548 (280) (182) 86
Motor 434 364 (217) (130) 17
Life 34 25 (12) (9) 4
Total from syndicate operations 29,306 16,932 (8,435) (6,322) 2,175
Transactions between syndicates and Society (notes 2(a) and 6)
and insurance operations of the Society 325 325
Interim PFFS premiums and underwriting result 29,306 16,932 (8,435) (5,997) 2,500
Allocated investment return transferred from the
non-technical account 769
Balance on the technical account for general business 3,269

9. Net operating expenses
Six months

ended
30 June 2024

£m

Six months
ended

30 June 2023
£m

Acquisition costs 6,795 6,381
Change in deferred acquisition costs (1,141) (1,111)
Administrative expenses 1,722 1,567
Reinsurance commissions and profit participation (859) (840)
Total 6,517 5,997

10. Financial investments
30 June

2024
£m

31 December
2023

£m

Shares and other variable yield securities 10,598 10,446
Debt securities and other fixed income securities 65,650 66,366